

GAHC040015422019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : PIL 22/2019

1:Likha Denia
W/o Likha Lohit, aged about 29 years, resident of Yazali Village, Dist. Lower
Subansiri, AP

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
represented by the Secretary, Ministry of Women and child Development, Govt. of
India, new Delhi

2:THE STATE OF AP
represented by the Commissioner and Secretary
Govt. of AP
Deptt. of Social welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

3:The Commissioner and Secretary
Deptt. of Health and Family welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

4:The Deputy Director
ICDS
Yazali
Dist
Lower Subansiri
AP

5:The Child Development Programme Officer
Yazali
Dist. Lower Subansiri
A

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sunil Mow

Advocate for the Respondent : CGC

Linked Case : PIL 21/2019

1:Toko Soni
W/o Toko Togur
resident of Talo village
District Lower Subansiri
AP

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
represented by the Secretary
Ministry of Women and child Development
Govt. of India
New Delhi

2:THE STATE OF AP
represented by the Commissioner/Secretary
Govt. of AP
Deptt.of Social welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

3:The commissioner and Secretary
Deptt. of Helath and Family welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

4:The Deputy Director
ICDS
Yachuli
Dist. Lower Subansiri
AP

5:The Chief Development Programme Officer
Yachuli
Dist. Lower Subansiri

AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sunil Mow
Advocate for the Respondent : CGC

BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA

ORDER

Date : 16/12/2021
Suman Shyam, J

Heard Mr. S. Mow, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in both the cases. We have also heard Mr. S. Tapin, learned Senior Government Advocate, Arunachal Pradesh as well as Mr. T. Tagum, learned Standing Counsel, Health Department, appearing for the official respondents.

It is submitted at the bar that this matters are ready as regards pleadings and therefore, can be taken up for disposal.

After hearing the preliminary argument advanced by learned counsel for both the sides and upon going through the pleadings on record, we find that it is a contested matter and, therefore, would require a full length hearing.

As such, these PILs are admitted.

Since the matters are ready as regards service, Registry to list these matters for final hearing in the third week of January, 2022.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Sukhamay

Comparing Assistant