

GAHC040015412019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : PIL 21/2019

1:Toko Soni
W/o Toko Togur, resident of Talo village, District Lower Subansiri, AP

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
represented by the Secretary, Ministry of Women and child Development, Govt. of
India, New Delhi

2:THE STATE OF AP
represented by the Commissioner/Secretary
Govt. of AP
Deptt.of Social welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

3:The commissioner and Secretary
Deptt. of Helath and Family welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

4:The Deputy Director
ICDS
Yachuli
Dist. Lower Subansiri
AP

5:The Chief Development Programme Officer
Yachuli
Dist. Lower Subansiri
A

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sunil Mow

Advocate for the Respondent : CGC

Linked Case : PIL 22/2019

1:Likha Denia
W/o Likha Lohit
aged about 29 years
resident of Yazali Village
Dist. Lower Subansiri
AP

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
represented by the Secretary
Ministry of Women and child Development
Govt. of India
new Delhi

2:THE STATE OF AP
represented by the Commissioner and Secretary
Govt. of AP
Deptt. of Social welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

3:The Commissioner and Secretary
Deptt. of Health and Family welfare
Govt. of AP
Itanagar

4:The Deputy Director
ICDS
Yazali
Dist
Lower Subansiri
AP

5:The Child Development Programme Officer
Yazali
Dist. Lower Subansiri
AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sunil Mow
Advocate for the Respondent : CGC

BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE S.K.MEDHI
HONBLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI

ORDER

07.09.2022

(S.K. Medhi, J.)

Pursuant to a direction dated 29.08.2022, Shri M. Kato, learned ASGI has produced a copy of the written instructions dated 01.09.2022 as per which the following funds are made available to the State under Anganwadi Service Scheme-

“6. The details of funds released to the State of Arunachal Pradesh in the last five years under Anganwadi Services Scheme are as under:

Rs. in Lakhs

<i>Sl. No.</i>	<i>Financial Year</i>	<i>Supplementary Nutrition Component (SNP)</i>	<i>AWS (General Component)</i>
<i>1</i>	<i>2017-18</i>	<i>4035.02</i>	<i>8218.40</i>
<i>2</i>	<i>2018-19</i>	<i>4411.40</i>	<i>7375.84</i>
<i>3</i>	<i>2019-20</i>	<i>2332.96</i>	<i>9472.20</i>
<i>4</i>	<i>2020-21</i>	<i>3708.17</i>	<i>4420.82</i>
<i>5</i>	<i>2021-22</i>	<i>4725.67</i>	<i>12357.17</i>

7. In addition, funds have also been released to the State of Arunachal Pradesh as under:

<i>Component</i>	<i>Financial</i>	<i>Amount Released</i>
------------------	------------------	------------------------

	Year	
For Upgradation of Anganwadi Centres (AWCs)	2017-18	Rs.1800.00 lakh for 1000 AWCs.
For provision of Drinking Water Facilities	2017-18	Rs.23.58 lakh for 262 AWCs
	2018-19	Rs.23.58 lakh for 262 AWCs
	2019-20	Rs.84.60 lakh for 940 AWCs
For construction of Toilets in AWCs	2017-18	Rs.49.46 lakh for 458 AWCs
	2018-19	RS.294.19 lakh for 2724 AWCs
	2019-20	Rs.258.88 lakh for 2397 AWCs
For maintenance of AWCs	2018-19	Rs.156.63 lakh
For purchase of Equipment and Furniture	2019-20	Rs.112.05 lakh

Shri M. Kato, learned ASGI is accordingly directed to file affidavit in this regard.

Further, Shri Mow, learned counsel for the petitioner may also take instructions on the information given to the Court today by the learned ASGI.

List these cases after 4(four) weeks.

A copy of the instructions dated 01.09.2022 is made part of the records.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant